

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1864.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1864.

Chapter 362.

An act to make valid certain doings of the town of Dexter.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The proceedings of the town of Dexter, at a meeting held on the twenty-fourth day of December, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, and all subsequent acts of the selectmen or agent of said town, directed by the said proceedings of said town, are hereby made valid.

Approved March 14, 1864.

Chapter 363.

An act to incorporate the Casco Copper Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

A. E. Stevens, J. B. Brown, H. J. Libby, N. O. Cram, Corporators. Sect. 1. William Chase and R. Cram, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by Corporate the name of the Casco Copper Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by privileges, &o. the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Said corporation is authorized to smelt copper ore and Corporation, SECT. 2. to carry on the various branches of manufacturing and rolling copper in the city of Portland or towns of Westbrook, Falmouth or Cape Elizabeth, to purchase and hold real and personal estate not May hold real exceeding in value three hundred thousand dollars, divided into estate. shares of one hundred dollars each, to build and erect such build- shares. ings and machinery as their convenience may require, and make all necessary rules and regulations for the prosecution of their bus- rules, &c. iness consistent with the laws of the state.

The first meeting of said corporation may be called by First meeting, SECT. 3. any two of the corporators, by giving to each of the others a written notice of the same, seven days before such meeting.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval SECT. 4. by the governor.

Approved March 14, 1864.

Powers

objects of.

and personal

May make

how called.

Dexter, certain doings of, made valid.